软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2019,30(10):31153126 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005791] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
中文非功能需求描述的识别与分类方法研究

贾一荻,  刘  璘
(清华大学 软件学院,北京  100084)
通讯作者: 刘璘, E-mail: linliu@tsinghua.edu.cn

随着软件系统的日益复杂化,在软件开发过程中尽早明确非功能需求,对于项目具有积极意义.针对英文需
求描述,已有不少研究围绕其提取和分类展开.但是,由于不同语言需求表述之间的巨大差异性,这些研究成果
无法直接对中文需求文本提供支持.
本文重点研究中文非功能需求描述的识别和分类方法.识别过程采用机器学习方法,从文本中提取出可能
包含非功能需求的语句,尽可能地缩小人工检查的范围.分类过程则基于语义距离和相似度计算,将包含非功能
需求的语句划分为性能、可靠性、可用性、安全性、可维护性这 5 类.本文的分类训练和实验测试基于课题组
工作项目整理的实验数据集来进行,并通过工业界的实际领域应用案例,验证了方法的有效性.
我们也注意到,在实验过程中,对于同一语句,不同的中文文本分析工具可能给出不同的分词和词性标注结
果.而对于部分领域术语,上述工具也无法很好地进行识别.例如,HanLP 工具会将“用户体验”这一术语拆分为
“用户”和“体验”两个词语,其中,前者作为名词,后者作为动词.这样无疑会对特征词的扩充和识别产生一定的影
响.但是,现有的工具基本上支持用户自定义词典功能.因此,构建一个非功能需求的领域术语库,并用其辅助分
词和关键词提取工作,有望优化特征词的质量,从而进一步提升非功能需求识别和分类的效果,相关工作和实验
将在未来的研究中继续进行.
References:
[1]   Yin B, Jin Z. Extending the problem frames approach for capturing non-functional requirements. In: Proc. of the 11th IEEE/ACIS
Int’l Conf. on Computer and Information Science. IEEE, 2012. 432–437. [doi: 10.1109/ICIS.2012.47]
[2]   Bajpai V, Gorthi RP. On non-functional requirements: A survey. In: Proc. of the 2012 IEEE Students’ Conf. on Electrical,
Electronics and Computer Science. IEEE, 2012. 1–4. [doi: 10.1109/SCEECS.2012.6184810]
[3]   Li FL, Horkoff J, Mylopoulos J, et al. Non-functional requirements as qualities, with a spice of ontology. In: Proc. of the 22nd
IEEE Int’l Requirements Engineering Conf. (RE). IEEE, 2014. 293–302. [doi: 10.1109/RE.2014.6912271]
[4]   Boehm B, Franch X. Conflicts and synergies among quality requirements. In: Proc. of the 2017 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Software
Quality, Reliability and Security Companion (QRS-C). IEEE, 2017. 507–508. [doi: 10.1109/QRS-C.2017.87]
[5]   Mairiza D, Zowghi D, Nurmuliani N. An investigation into the notion of non-functional requirements. In: Proc. of the 2010 ACM
Symp. on Applied Computing. ACM, 2010. 311–317. [doi: 10.1145/1774088.1774153]
[6]   Cleland-Huang J, Settimi R, Zou X, et al. Automated classification of non-functional requirements. Requirements Engineering,
2007,12(2):103–120. [doi: 10.1007/s00766-007-0045-1]
[7]   Casamayor A, Godoy D, Campo M. Identification of non-functional requirements in textual specifications: A semi-supervised
learning approach. Information and Software Technology, 2010,52(4):436–445. [doi: 10.1016/j.infsof.2009.10.010]
[8]   Hindle A, Ernst NA, Godfrey MW, et al. Automated topic naming to support cross-project analysis of software maintenance
activities. In: Proc. of the 8th Working Conf. on Mining Software Repositories. ACM, 2011. 163–172. [doi: 10.1145/1985441.
1985466]
[9]   Sunner D, Bajaj H. Classification of functional and non-functional requirements in agile by cluster neuro-genetic approach. Int’l
Journal of Software Engineering and its Applications, 2016,10(10):129–138. [doi: 10.14257/ijseia.2016.10.10.13]
贾一荻 等:中文非功能需求描述的识别与分类方法研究 3125
[10]   Ramnani RR, Sharma VS, Sengupta S, et al. Identifying and classifying non-functional requirements in text. Int Cl: G06F17/30 U.S.
Patent 9, 886, 499, 2018-2-6.
[11]   Shi L, Chen C, Wang Q, et al. Understanding feature requests by leveraging fuzzy method and linguistic analysis. In: Proc. of the
32nd IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering (ASE). IEEE, 2017. 440–450. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2017.8115656]
[12]   Tingting L, Wendong Z, Guangyi L. Advances in deep learning based text classification. Electric Power Information and
Communication Technology, 2018,16(3):1–7 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.16543/j.2095-641x.electric.power.ict.
2018.03.000]
[13]   Zhang X, Wang X, Li T, Bai C, Kang YN. Trade-off costs of software non-functional requirements. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/Journal of
Software, 2017,28(5):1247–1270 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5106.htm [doi: 10.13328/j.
cnki.jos.005106]
[14]   Liu SQ. Acquisition and analysis of non-functional meta-requirement sets based on meta-requirement model [MS. Thesis].
Changsha: Central South University, 2010 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.7666/d.y1914241]
[15]   Yuze NI, Rong P, Dong S, et al. Potential evolution requirements detect method based on user comments. Journal of Wuhan
University (Natural Science Edition), 2015,61(4):347–355 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.14188/j.1671-8836.2015.
04.009]
[16]   Mairiza D, Zowghi D. Constructing a catalogue of conflicts among non-functional requirements. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on
Evaluation of Novel Approaches to Software Engineering. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2010. 31–44. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-
642-23391-3_3]
[17]   Rao AA, Gopichand M. Four layered approach to non-functional requirements analysis. Int’l Journal of Computer Science Issues,
2011,8(6):371–379. [doi: 10.13140/RG.2.1.2991.3841]
[18]   Cleland-Huang J, Settimi R, Zou X, et al. The detection and classification of non-functional requirements with application to early
aspects. In: Proc. of the 14th IEEE Int’l Requirements Engineering Conf. IEEE, 2006. 39–48. [doi: 10.1109/RE.2006.65]
[19]   Zhang HP, Yu HK, Xiong DY, et al. HHMM-based Chinese lexical analyzer ICTCLAS. In: Proc. of the 2nd SIGHAN Workshop
on Chinese Language Processing, Vol. 17. Association for Computational Linguistics, 2003. 184–187. [doi: 10.3115/1119250.
1119280]
[20]   Shanghai Linyuan Information Technology Co., Ltd. HanLP: HanLP v1.2.8. 2017 (in Chinese). http://hanlp.linrunsoft.com/